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After a period of decline, the net inflow of international migrants (immigration 
minus emigration) to the European Union increased from 581 000 in 1998 to 
756 000 people in 1999 and 1 068 000 persons in 2000. Based upon monthly 
data available at the end of 2001, latest forecasts and expert opinion, net 
migration is expected to show a very slight decrease in 2001 to a level of 
around 1 million people. 
Also, the total number of live births and deaths are expected to decrease 
slightly. Natural population growth (live births minus deaths) is forecast to 
increase slightly from 380 000 in 2000 to 410 000 in 2001. 

Consequently, total population growth is estimated to reach a level of close to 
1.5 million, bringing the EU population on 1 January 2002 to 379.4 million. 
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EL) population continues to increase slowly, irregularly... 
During the last 50 years, the population of the present EU has grown from 295 
to over 379 million {Figure 1). In 1953, the EU's population exceeded 300 
million. Thereafter it took 10, 13 and 22 years respectively to increase by 25 
million inhabitants. Thus, population growth started to slow down during the 
last 2-3 decades. 
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With an estimated population growth of almost 1.5 million people, 2001 fits 
fairly well in this latter general trend. Although during the second half of the 
1990s lower levels were recorded, the latest increase is much smaller than 
those observed during the 1960s (on average 2.5 million a year). 

In relative terms, the EU population is expected to grow by 0.39% in 2001. 
Again compared with the late 1990s, this level is slightly higher, but from a 
more long-term perspective, it is a rather modest rise (Figure 2). 

Figure 1: Total population, EU-15, 1950-2002 



Table 1 : Population change in 2001 (first estimates) 

COUNTRY 

EU-15 
Eu ro-zone 2) 

Belgium 
Denmark 
Germany 
Greece 
Spain 
France 3) 

Ireland 
Italy 
Luxembourg 
Netherlands 
Austria 
Portugal 
Finland 
Sweden 
United Kingdom 
Iceland 
Liechtenstein 
Norway 
EEA 
Switzerland 

Bulgaria 
Czech Republic 
Hungary 
Poland 
Romania 
Slovak Republic 
Slovenia 
Estonia 
Latvia 
Lithuania 
Cyprus 
Malta 

Population 

1.1.2001 

Live 

births 

Deaths Natural 

increase 

Net 

migration 1) 

Total 

increase 

Population 

1.1.2002 

(1000) 

377 987.8 
303 892.9 

10 263.4 
5 349.2 

82 259.5 
10 564.7 
40 121.7 
59 039.7 

3 826.2 
57 844.0 

441.3 
15 987.1 
8 121.3 

10 242.9 
5181.1 
8 882.8 

59 862.8 
283.4 

32.9 
4 503.4 

382 807.4 
7 204.1 

8 149.5 
10 295.3 
10 005.2 
38 644.2 
22 430.5 
5 402.5 
1 990.1 
1 366.7 
2 366.1 
3 692.6 

671.3 
382.5 

4 025.9 
3 200.7 

116.9 
65.3 

743.5 
107.0 
407.4 
772.5 

56.1 
545.0 

5.5 
200.2 
75.8 

114.8 
56.1 
90.9 

669.0 
4.1 
0.4 

57.0 
4 087.4 

73.6 

68.2 
90.4 
98.0 

363.2 
213.1 
51.4 
19.6 
12.7 
19.5 
31.3 

8.2 
3.9 

3 615.6 
2 851.5 

106.1 
58.6 

823.5 
100.2 
351.4 
528.7 
28.8 

541.1 
3.7 

139.6 
75.3 

104.7 
48.4 
94.0 

611.5 
1.7 
0.2 

44.0 
3 661.5 

60.1 

110.7 
106.5 
130.3 
361.8 
252.1 

51.8 
18.1 
18.5 
32.6 
39.7 

5.8 
2.9 

410.3 
349.2 

10.7 
6.8 

-80.0 
6.7 

55.9 
243.8 
27.3 

3.9 
1.8 

60.7 
0.5 

10.0 
7.7 

-3.1 
57.5 
2.3 
0.2 

13.0 
425.8 

13.5 

-42.5 
-16.2 
-32.3 

1.4 
-39.0 
-0.4 
1.4 

-5.8 
-13.1 
-8.4 
2.4 
1.0 

1 051.3 
855.1 

18 
11.2 
180 
25 

250 
60 
20 

170 
4 

53.5 
18 
50 

6.1 
30 

155 
1.6 
0.2 
12 

1 065.1 
40 

0 
-4.2 

0 
-16.6 

-1 
0.8 
3.8 

0 
-1.5 
-3.5 
3.5 
0.5 

1 461.6 
1 204.3 

28.7 
18.0 
100 

31.7 
305.9 
303.8 
47.3 

173.9 
5.8 

114.1 
18.5 
60.0 
13.8 
26.9 

212.5 
3.9 
0.4 

25.0 
1 490.9 

53.5 

-42.5 
-20.4 
-32.3 
-15.2 
-40.0 

0.4 
5.2 

-5.8 
-14.6 
-11.9 

5.9 
1.5 

379 449.3 
305 097.2 

10 292.1 
5 367.2 

82 360.0 
10 596.4 
40 427.6 
59 343.5 

3 873.5 
58 017.9 

447.1 
16 101.2 
8 139.9 

10 302.9 
5 194.9 
8 909.7 

60 075.3 
287.3 

33.3 
4 528.4 

384 298.3 
7 257.6 

8 107.0 
10 274.9 
9 972.9 

38 629.0 
22 390.4 

5 403.0 
1 995.3 
1 360.9 
2 351.5 
3 680.7 

677.2 
384.0 

Live 

births 

Deaths Natural 

increase 

Net 

migration 1) 

Total 

increase 

per 1000 population 

10.6 
10.5 
11.4 
12.2 
9.0 

10.1 
10.1 
13.1 
14.6 
9.4 

12.4 
12.5 
9.3 

11.2 
10.8 
10.2 
11.2 
14.3 
12.1 
12.6 
10.7 
10.2 

8.4 
8.8 
9.8 
9.4 
9.5 
9.5 
9.8 
9.3 
8.3 
8.5 

12.1 
10.2 

9.5 
9.4 

10.3 
10.9 
10.0 
9.5 
8.7 
8.9 
7.5 
9.3 
8.3 
8.7 
9.3 

10.2 
9.3 

10.6 
10.2 
6.1 
6.0 
9.7 
9.5 

. 8.3 

13.6 
10.4 
13.0 
9.4 

11.2 
9.6 
9.1 

13.6 
13.8 
10.8 
8.6 
7.6 

1.1 
1.1 
1.0 
1.3 

-1.0 
0.6 
1.4 
4.1 
7.1 
0.1 
4.1 
3.8 
0.1 
1.0 
1.5 

-0.4 
1.0 
8.1 
6.0 
2.9 
1.1 
1.9 

-5.2 
-1.6 
-3.2 
0.0 

-1.7 
-0.1 
0.7 

-4.3 
-5.6 
-2.3 
3.5 
2.6 

2.8 
2.8 
1.8 
2.1 
2.2 
2.4 
6.2 
1.0 
5.2 
2.9 
9.0 
3.3 
2.2 
4.9 
1.2 
3.4 
2.6 
5.6 
6.0 
2.7 
2.8 
5.5 

0.0 
-0.4 
0.0 

-0.4 
0.0 
0.1 
1.9 
0.0 

-0.6 
-0.9 
5.2 
1.3 

3.9 
4.0 
2.8 
3.4 
1.2 
3.0 
7.6 
5.1 

12.3 
3.0 

13.1 
7.1 
2.3 
5.8 
2.7 
3.0 
3.5 

13.7 
12.1 
5.5 
3.9 
7.4 

-5.2 
-2.0 
-3.2 
-0.4 
-1.8 
0.1 
2.6 

-4.3 
-6.2 
-3.2 
8.7 
3.9 

Including corrections due to population censuses, register counts, etc. which cannot be classified as births, deaths or migrations 
21 Total of the 12 EU countries that participate in the Euro zone from 1.1.2001 (Belgium, Germany, Greece, Spain, France, Ireland, Italy, 

Luxembourg, the Netherlands, Austria, Portugal and Finland) 
3) Population at 1.1.2001 is based upon population census 1999 
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and differently 

Figure 2: Total population growth, EU15, 19502001 

Table 1 and Figure 3 demonstrate that in 2001 the EU 

Member States will experience quite different rates of 

population growth. The populations of both Luxembourg 

and Ireland will continue to grow at well over 1% per 

year, whereas Germany just exceeds a rate of 0.1%. 

These first estimates confirm that international migration 

is still an important component of population change. 

For example, without migration Germany and Sweden 

would experience a population loss and Austria and 

Italy would barely grow. 

Almost twothirds of the EU countries are expected to 

see an increase in their population growth in 2001 

(Figure 4). Notably, Greece is experiencing a relatively 

large increase in its population growth due to a 

substantial rise of live births and net inflow of migrants. 
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Figure 3: Crude total population growth rate, 2001 Figure 4: Population growth, relative change from 

2000 to 2001 
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Fewer live births 

In 2001 the number of live births is expected to reach a 

level of 4.03 million, which is about 0.5% less than in 

2000. In the mid-1960s the annual number of babies 

was over 2 million higher, but during the period 1965 to 

1975 fertility dropped dramatically (Figure 5). 

Crude birth rates are forecast to remain highest in 

Ireland and lowest in Germany (Figure 6). 

Nine EU countries will probably see a fall in live births 

(Figure 7), with Portugal facing the largest decrease 

(-4%). Greece, on the other hand, is expected to be the 

EU country with the largest rise in births (close to 6%). 

Figure 5: Live births, EU-15, 1950-2001 
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Figure 6: Crude birth rate, 2001 Figure 7: Live births, relative change from 2000 to 2001 
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Number of deaths decreases slightly 

Figure 8: Deaths, EU15, 19502001 

In 1976 the number of deaths in the EU reached a post

war high of almost 3.8 million. Thereafter, the annual 

number of deaths fluctuated and decreased somewhat 

to ultimately a level of around 3.6 million (Figure 8). The 

impact of a growing number of elderly people on deaths 

was fully compensated by decreasing mortality rates. 

For 2001, it is also expected that the effects of 

population ageing will be counterbalanced by a further 

decrease in mortality rates. 

Due to an aged population and a relatively less 

favourable mortality pattern, Denmark will continue to 

be the EU Member State with the highest crude death 

rate (Figure 9). Ireland with its relatively young 

population is the Member State most likely to have the 

lowest level. 

About threequarters of the EU countries have had a 

relatively 'good' year (Figure 10), with Ireland in the lead 

(±7% fewer deaths). Denmark is forecast to be 

confronted with a rise in the number of deaths of about 

1%. 
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Figure 9: Crude death rate, 2001 Figure 10: Deaths, relative change from 2000 to 2001 
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Net migration remains high 

950 1 960 1970 1960 1990 2000 
Inducing corrections due to population censuses, register counts, etc. which cannot be 
classified as births, deaths or migration 

Figure 11: Net migration v, EU-15, 1950-2001 

After a period of rather strong decline, the net inflow of 
international migrants to the EU increased from 581 000 
in 1998 to 756 000 in 1999 and 1 068 000 in 2000 
(Figure 11). For 2001 net migration is expected to 
decrease very slightly to a level of around 1 million 
people. 

Spain, Italy, the United Kingdom and Germany together 
will receive more than two-thirds of this net inflow 
(Figure 12), although Luxembourg remains the EU 
country with the highest relative net migration per 1000 
inhabitants. France and Germany, on the other hand, 
seem to grow less due to net migration than one would 
expect considering their population size. 

Spain is the country with the sharpest decline in net 
migration. However, mainly due to a comprehensive 
programme of régularisation of its undocumented 
migrants, Spain continued to be the country that records 
the highest net migration levels within the EU. 

DE 
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Figure 12: Net migration by Member State, 2001 

Sta t i s t i cs in focus — Theme 3 — 19/2001 
eurostat 



Table 2: Information base for 2001, first estimates 

COUNTRY 

Belgium 

Denmark 

Germany 

Greece 

Spain 

France 

Ireland 

Italy 

Luxembourg 

Netherlands 

Austria 

Portugal 

Finland 

Sweden 

United Kingdom 

Iceland 

Liechtenstein 

Norway 

Switzerland 

Bulgaria 

Czech Republic 

Hungary 

Poland 

Romania 

Slovak Republic 

Slovenia 

Estonia 

Latvia 

Lithuania 

Cyprus 

Malta 

Monthly data availability (up to and including) 

Live 

births 

June 

September 

March 

March 

December 

August 

June 

May 

August 

September 

August 

August 

October 

August 

June 

September 
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September

 4| 

July 

December 

September 

December 

September 

June 

August 

June 

October 

September 

September 

September 

September 

Deaths 

June 

September 

March 

March 

December 

August 

June 

May 

August 

September 

August 

August 

September 

August 

June 

September 

— 
September

4
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July 

December 

September 

December 

September 

June 
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June 
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September 

September 

September 
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_
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3) 
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— 
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2) 

3) 

— 
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3) 

September 
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September 
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September 

— 
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 4) 

June
51 

August 

June 

— 
September 

September 

September 

September 

Emigration 

3) 

September
4) 

_
3
> 

— 
3) 

_
3
) 

— 
— 
September

2> 

3) 

— 
October 

August 
31 

September 

— 
— 
September 

— 
September 

— 
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41 

June
 5| 

August 

June 

— 
September 

September 

September 

September 

Average annual forecast 

Live births 

0  1 % 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 
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X 
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6) 
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6| 

6) 

6I 

6) 

61 

61 

6) 

1  2 % 

X 

X 

X 

61 

61 

61 

61 

6) 

6) 

6! 

61 
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61 

6) 
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X 
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X 

X 

X 

X 

6) 

6) 

61 

61 

6) 

6) 

6) 

61 

6) 

61 

6) 

61 

error (period 19972000) 
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Estimates are primarely based upon provisional monthly data series available around 1 December 2001. 

Technical details about the methodology used for live births and deaths can be found in Eurostat Working Paper E4/19977. 
21

 National estimates 
31

 National estimates solely on net migration 

'" Quarterly data 
51

 Half yearly data 
6
' For these countries, nowcasts have been made for the first time in 2000. Therefore it is not possible to give this information 
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Further information: 
> Databases 

NewCronos, Domain DEMO 

To obtain information or to order publications, databases and special sets of data, please contact the Data Shop network: 

B E L G I Q U E / B E L G I Ë D A N M A R K D E U T S C H L A N D E S P A N A F R A N C E ITALIA - R o m a 

Eurostat Data Shop 

Bruxelles/Brussel 

PI am Stat Belgique 

Rue du Commerce 124 

Handelsstraal 124 

B-1000 BRUXELLES / BRUSSEL 

Tel. (32-2) 234 67 S) 

Fax (32-2) 234 67 51 

E-mal: datastTcp@ptanstat t» 

URL: httpJ/www datasliop wg/ 

ITALIA - Milano 

DANMARKS STATISTIK 

Bibliotek og Information 

Eurostat Data Shop 

Sejre-gade 11 

DK-2100 KØBENHAVN 0 

π . (45) 3917 30 30 

Fax (45) 3917 30 03 

E-mail: bibßdstdk 

Internet: htlpJ/w*w.<fctdkAxbiotek 

L U X E M B O U R G 

STATISTISCHES BUNDESAMT 

Eurostat Data Shop Berlin 

Otto-Braun-Straße 70-72 

(Eingang: Karl-Marx-Allee) 

D-10178 BERLIN 

Tel. (49) 1888 644 94 27/28 

Fax (49) 1888-64494 30 

E-Mail: datashop@destabs.de 

URL:http:Mm/w.eu-datashop.de/ 

N E D E R L A N D 

INE Eurostat Data Shop 

Paseo de la Castellana, 183 

Oficina 011 

Entrada por Estébanez Calderón 

E-28046 MADRID 

Tel. (34) 91 583 91 67 

Fax (34) 91 579 71 20 

E-mail: datashop.eurostat@ine.es 

URL: http:iiwww.datashop.org/ 

N O R G E 

INSEE Info Service 

Eurostat Data Shop 

195, rue de Bercy 

Tour Gamma A 

F-75582 PARIS CEDEX 12 

Tél. (33) 1 53 17 88 44 

Fax (33)1 53 17 88 22 

E-mail: datashop@insee.fr 

P O R T U G A L 

ISTAT 

Centro di Informazione Statistica 

Sede di Roma, Eurostat Data Shop 

Via Cesare Balbo. 11 a 

1-00184 ROMA 

Tel. (39) 06 46 73 31 02/06 

Fax (39) 06 46 73 31 01/07 

E-mail: dipdift@istat.it 

S C H W E I Z / S U I S S E / S V I Z Z E R A 

ISTAT 

Ufficio Regionale per la Lombardia 

Eurostat Data Shop 

Via Fieno 3 

1-20123 MILANO 

Tel. (39) 02 80 61 32 460 

Fax (39) 02 80 61 32 304 

E-mail: mileuro@tin.it 

Eurostat Data Shop Luxembourg 

BP 453 

L-2014 LUXEMBOURG 

4. rue Alphonse Weicker 

L-2721 LUXEMBOURG 

Tél. (352) 43 35-2251 

Fax (352) 43 35-22221 

E-mail: dslux@eurostatdatashop.lu 

URL: http://www.datashop.org/ 

STATISTICS NETHERLANDS 

Eurostat Data Shop-Voortmrg 

Postbus 4000 

2270 JM VOORBURG 

Nederland 

Tel. (31-70)337 49 00 

Fax (31-70) 337 59 84 

E-mall: datashop@cbs.nl 

Statistics Norway 

Library and Information Centre 

Eurostat Data Shop 

Kongens gate 6 

Boks 8131 Dep. 

N-0033OSLO 

Tel. (47)2109 46 42/43 

Fax (47) 21 09 4504 

Email' DataaftopQub no 

Eurostat Data Shop Lisboa 

IN E/Serviço de Difusão 

Av. António José de Almeida, 2 

P-1000-043 LISBOA 

Tel.(351)21842 6100 

Fax (351) 21 842 63 64 

E-mail: data.shop@ine.pt 

Statistisches Amt des Kantons 

Zürich. Eurostat Data Shop 

Bleicherweg 5 

CH-6090 Zürich 

Tel. (41-1) 2251212 

Fax(41-1)225 12 99 

E-mail: datashop@statistik.zh.ch 

Internet http://www.statislik.zh.ch 

S U O M I / F I N L A N D S V E R I G E U N I T E D K I N G D O M U N I T E D S T A T E S O F A M E R I C A 

STATISTICS FINLAND 

Eurostat Data Shop Helsinki 

Ti lastokinas to 

R.2B 

H N00022 Tilastokeskus 

Tyópajakatu 13 B. 2KefTOS, Helsinki 

Ρ (3589)17 34 22 21 

F. (3589)17 34 2279 

Sähköposti: datasíiop@slaLfi 

STATISTICS SWEDEN 

Information service 

Eurostat Data Shop 

Karlavägen 100-Box 24 300 

S-104 51 STOCKHOLM 

Tfn (46-8) 50 69 48 01 

Fax (45-8) 50 69 48 99 

E-post infoservice@scb.se 

Eurostat Data Shop 

Office for National Statistics 

Room 1.015 

Cardiff Road 

Newport South Wales NP10 8XG 

United Kingdom 

Tel. (44.1633) 81 33 69 

Fax (44-1633)81 3333 

URLh^r^iiastokeskosfiffi^daashop/ |nteniethtr4>://WW.SCb.se/info/datasho E-mail:eurostatdataílicpãonsgovuk 

p/eudatasbop.asp 

Media Support Eurostat (for professional journalists only). 

Bech Building Office A3/48 ■ L-2920 Luxembourg · Tel. (352) 4301 33408 · Fax (352) 4301 32649 · e-mail: media support@cec.eu int 

HAVER ANALYTICS 

Eurostat Data Shop 

60 East 42nd Street 

Suite 3310 

NEW YORK, NY 10165 

USA 

Tel. (1-212) 986 9300 

Fax (1-212) 986 69 81 

E-mail: eurodata@haver.com 
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